
Corporate, Customer and Community Services Directorate
Legal and Democratic Services  Cumbria House, Botchergate,  Carlisle, 

Cumbria  CA1 1RD Tel 01228 606060  Email 
democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk

1

To:  The Chair and Members of the Scrutiny 
Advisory Board - Adults

Agenda
SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD - ADULTS

A meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board – Adults will be held as follows: 

Date: Thursday 28 June 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Place: Conference Room,Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle 

CA1 1RD

NB A PRE-MEETING OF THE BOARD WILL BE HELD AT 9.30AM IN THE 
CONFERENCE  ROOM TO WHICH ALL MEMBERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO ATTEND. 

Dawn Roberts
Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Stewart Consterdine
Direct Line: 07979541437
Email: stewart.consterdine@cumbria.gov.uk

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the People of Cumbria



2

MEMBERSHIP

Conservative (6) Labour (4) 
Mr A Bowness
Mr GRPM Roberts
Mr LN Fisher
Mr K Hitchen
Mr J Mallinson (Vice-Chair)
Mr D Gawne

Mrs C Bowditch
Mr M Wilson (Chair)
Mr F Cassidy
Ms C McCarron-Holmes

Liberal Democrat (3)
Mr W Clark
Mr A Connell
Mr N Cotton

ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Agenda and Reports

Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting.

The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website – 
www.cumbria.gov.uk  

Background Papers

Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that 
contain exempt information, can be made to the Democratic Services Unit at the address 
overleaf between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday.

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/


3

A G E N D A

PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.  

2  MEMBERSHIP

To rep
[...]
ial Teams in these individual areas, who deal with various 
disabilities, would still be there following the amalgamation.

Peter Thornton, Cabinet Member for Health and Care Services, explained that the 
assumption is that they would as by bringing the teams together will give whole of 
life care. This is a high level restructure and will be properly thought through.

RESOLVED:-

 that the occupancy figures requested for the new Care Home in Barrow be 
provided for the Board.

 that the Day Services Review to be picked up at the June meeting.
 that a report be presented at the October meeting in respect of the Extra 

Care Housing review.

92 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board – Adults is on 28 June 2018 in the 
Conference Room, Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle.

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm

12



SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD – ADULTS

Meeting date: 28th June 2018

From: Paul Latimer Senior Manager Adults

Consultation results on care charging policy for adult 
social care services.

1.0 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update scrutiny on the results from the consultation 
on current proposal to review fees and charges across Health Care and Community 
Services Directorate in relation to the following proposals; 

Proposal 1 - Arrangement fee to full paying non-residential service users
Proposal 2 – changes to how much a person pays for non-residential services 
Proposal 3 – changes to the administration fee for deferred payments

1.2 In summary, the desired outcomes from the proposals will:     

 Increase income generation by the Council  (in line with legislation) to support 
the continued delivery of services to vulnerable people

 Maximise fees and charging opportunities (within legislative requirements.) 

 Achieve a sustainable platform for charging against services and provisions 
within the Health, Care and Communities directorate. 

 Determine a clear policy and approach for to fees and charges for st
[...]
. 

Next Steps

 Published notice on the Councils consultation webpage stating the outcome 
of the consultation and reaffirming the decision taken by Council in respect 
of fees and charges. Week ending 15 June 2018.

 Customers directly affected by these changes will be written to confirming 
their new contribution and the date these changes will be implemented on.

 Target implementation date 1 August. 

.
Paul Latimer
Senior Manager Operations Adults
8 June 2018

Please ensure that every part of this section where there is an asterisk* is completed in 
accordance with the instructions before sending the report to Legal and Democratic Services, 
(please delete this sentence, prior to release).

Appendices
No appendices

Previous Relevant Council or Executive Decisions

- A report went to Cabinet on 1 Feb, Cabinet recommended to Council to agree the 
MTFP and specifically the fees and charges at Schedule C.

- A report went to Council on 17 Feb with the budget, Council specifically agreed the 
fees and charges at  Schedule C.

Background Papers

Previous scrutiny committee report. 

Contact: *Author of report, telephone number and e-mail address.
Paul Latimer
Paul.latimer@cumbria.gov.uk

22



SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD - ADULTS

Meeting date: 28th June 2018

From: Catherine Whalley, Assistant Director (Deputy 
Director Adult Services), People Directorate

PROMOTING AND SUPPORTING INDEPENDENCE 
THROUGH STRENGTH BASED CULTURE AND PRACTICE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to explain the work being undertaken in adult 
services to develop strength based practice and to support the emergence of 
a culture that promotes and supports independence. 

2.0 Issues for Scrutiny

2.1 This paper has been requested by Scrutiny to support better understanding 
of the work to develop strength based practice. 

3.0 Background

3.1 In August 2017, analysis of Personal Budgets revealed significant numbers 
of recipients had accrued surplus money in their Direct Payment accounts.  
This was taken as an indicator that personal budget allocations may be 
greater than actual level of need.  

3.2 In response the Promoting and Supporting Independence project group was 
established and has been leading a programme of work that includes: 

 Undertaking Promoting Independence Reviews to ensure that the 
personal budget allocated is appropriate to level of need 

 Recouping surplus money from accounts

3.3 This work has led to significant recovery of monies back to the council, and 
has evidenced that there are opportunities to support our workforce and the 
citizens of Cumbria to achieve more independent outcomes/lives, with 
reduced levels of formal care and support. 

3.4 A dedicated Strength Based Practice work stream has been established 
(May 2018), tasked with developing tools and testing new ways of working 
and formulating implementation plans for roll out.  

23

Agenda Item 7



3.5 It is important to understand that this is about culture change – and it will not 
be achieved through one presentation – it is about changing how we all think 
and do things, which will take time, inspiration, passion, belief and evidence 
that working in this way really can have a positive impact upon people’s lives 
against a challenging backdrop of dwindling resources.

3.6 Through this work we will lead and inspire our workforce, and the people we 
work with to think differently, to recognise strengths, assets and 
opportunities, as oppose to focusing upon disabilities, gaps and barriers. 

3.7 Our aim is to provide an even better service for people.  Increasing their 
capacity for independence and resilience is pivotal to this.  

3.8 We want to achieve better outcomes for people, against a challenging back 
drop of spending less money

3.9 It is our ambition to nurture and embed a culture of promoting independence 
and recovery that enables people to enter and exit services in line with their 
needs.  

4.0 The journey so far …

4.1 Ou
[...]
id Response
• Health & Wellbeing Coach
• All of US ! J

40



Serving the people of Cumbria

Third conversation-
planning for the longer term

• Folk already ‘in service’
• Explore what is already available
• Support through a crisis
• Ongoing need for formal support
• Resilience (contingency planning)
• Promoting Independence Reviews

41



Serving the people of Cumbria

Impact-
Prevent Reduce and Delay

• Help people achieve the outcomes that
matter to them in their life (they are the
experts!)

• There is a need to ensure that doing so
focuses on the needs and goals of the
person concerned.

42



Serving the people of Cumbria

End results
• Better outcomes that can be measured
• Embrace best practice
• Better value
• Building and bolstering the community
• More inclusive community
• Making a difference!

43



Serving the people of Cumbria

44



Briefing for Scrutiny Board

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards – DoLS

Update and analysis of current DoLS activity in Cumbria

Date: 14.06.18

PURPOSE OF REPORT

 To provide brief background to the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) for adults service and the current situation and backlog of DoLS 
applications

 To demonstrate and quantify current volume of work in relation to DoLS in 
Cumbria

 To provide an update and analysis of DoLS activity since bringing the 
service back in house to the Council in October 2017 

 To describe the actions taken and planned to strengthen or consolidate 
improvements in the service

 To consider future options

1.0 BACKGROUND

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) were introduced into the Mental Capacity 
Act 2005 by the Mental Health Act 2007. DoLS provide a framework for approving 
the deprivation of liberty for people who lack the mental capacity to consent to 
necessary treatment in a hospital or care home. Local authorities, including Cumbria, 
have the responsibility for DoLS in their area and act as the ‘Supervisory Body’ for 
DoLS. Hospitals and care homes act as ‘Managing Authorities’ for DoLS who make 
applications for residents without capacity to the supervisory body for assessment. 
The DoLS process involves assessments by a specially trained Best Interest 
Assessor (BIA), and by a specially trained doctor, referred to as the Mental Health 
Assessor. The application for DoLS is then authorised by the Supervisory Body if 
appropriate.

There have been recent changes affecting DoLS. A Supreme Court judgment in 
2014 significantly widened the definition of deprivation of liberty, meaning more 
people were subsequently considered to have their liberty deprived. There was a 
ten-fold increase in the number of deprivation of liberty applications following the 
judgment. 

2.0 NATIONAL CONTEXT

It is nationally recognised that more DoLS applications are received than are 
processed and completed, thus leaving most local authorities with substantial 
backlogs of DoLS applications. Nationally:-

45

Agenda Item 8



 • There were 217,235 applications for DoLS received during 2016/17; an increase of 
11 per cent on 2015/16.

• The number of DoLS applications that were completed increased by 45 per cent to 
151,970 during the same period.

• The reported backlog of cases that were not completed as at year end increased by 
7 per cent to 108,545 over the year.

3.0 THE CUMBRIA CONTEXT

The national average rate for DoLS applications is 492 applications received per 
100,000 adults. The number of applications received in Cumbria has been lagging 
behind the national average. During the reporting year 2015-16, Cumbria reported 
1005 applications received. During the reporting year 2016-17, only 492 applications 
were recorded as received for all of Cumbria. The current backlog of assessments in 
Cumbria is 1,394.

In Cumbria, from 2009 to October 2017, the DoLS function was delivered by the 
Cumbria Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) under a service level 
agreement.

The decision was taken last year to bring the service back in 
[...]
UTINY

2.1 Volume of Concerns / Enquiries reported – age group 

There were 1336 Individuals associated with the total 1613 Episodes of Safeguarding 
Concerns /Enquiries which were raised in the quarters of 2017/18. This evidences that 
some people have more than one episode in the period.

The split between the quarters is as follows:

Individuals Episodes Raised
Quarter 1 – 315 334
Quarter 2 –  388 408
Quarter 3 –  417 453
Quarter 4 –   389 418
Totals:      -- 1512 1613

Previous reports, whilst correctly reporting the total number of individuals supported in 
the full period, unfortunately understated the number of people referred again for further 
episodes in subsequent quarters. E.g. If one individual has episode/s started in each 
quarter, they should be counted four times.   The total number of individuals supported in 
the 17/18 period is 1336. This is an average of 378 individuals per quarter in the 17/18 
period. Comparison with 16/17 average shows that this is 23% increase on the number 
of individuals entering the service per quarter.  

In addition the average number of Episodes raised in 17/18 is 403 per quarter which is a 
22% increase on the 16/17 average of 329 per quarter.

57

Agenda Item 9



Graph 1: Age band, total number of Individuals per quarter

Table 1: Age band – Total Individuals – 1336 -, 2017/18 – As per Safeguarding Adults Return (SAC) 17/18 

Age Band 18-64 65-74 75-84 85-94 95+ Grand 
total

Individuals Involved In 
Safeguarding Concerns 292 89 221 268 49 928

Individuals Involved In 
Section 42 Safeguarding 
Enquiries

177 53 83 80 12 405

Individuals Involved In 
Other Safeguarding 
Enquiries

2 0 1 0 0 3

Totals: 471 151 305 348 61 1336

Section 42 Enquiries relate to individuals who:

 have needs for care and support (whether or not the local authority is meeting any 
of those needs)

 are experiencing, or at risk of, abuse or neglect
 as a result of those care and support needs is unable to protect themselves from 

either the
[...]
 consider items not covered elsewhere in the Board 
agenda, report from Performance Working Group and to 
agree work programme 

David Stephens Ongoing 
Standing 
Item

Appendix 1

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 Adult Social Care Charging Policy
	7 Social Work Practice - New ways of working - Strength Based Approach
	strength based practice v0

	8 Deprivation of Liberty Standards.
	9 Safeguarding Adults at risk from abuse and neglect
	10 Adult Scrutiny Advisory Board Briefing
	Appendix 1 SABA 28/6 Adult Scrutiny Advisory Board Briefing




Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD - ADULTS

Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board - Adults held on Thursday, 28 
June 2018 at 10.00 am at Conference Room,Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle 
CA1 1RD

PRESENT:

Mr M Wilson (Chair)

Mrs C Bowditch
Mr A Bowness
Mr A Connell
Mr GRPM Roberts
Mr F Cassidy

Mr LN Fisher
Mr K Hitchen
Ms C McCarron-Holmes
Mr AW Wonnacott

Also in Attendance:-

Mr S Consterdine - Democratic Services Officer
Mr D Stephens - Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Advisor
Mr P Latimer - County Manager - Social Care
Ms A Halliwell - Senior Manager Safeguarding and Care Governance
Mr C Jones-King - Assistant Director - Integration and Partnerships
Ms C Whalley - Assistant Director - Adults
Mr N Waterfield - County Manager - Social Care
Ms L Wood - Acting DoL's Manager

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr C Cotton, Mr W Clark and Mr J 
Mallinson who was substituted by Mr A Wonnacott.

94 MEMBERSHIP

There were no changes in membership.

95 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST



2

Mrs C Bowditch declared a personal interest in item 7 as she is a carer and her son 
is in receipt of benefits from Cumbria County Council.

96 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that the press and public should not be excluded from the meeting.

97 MINUTES

It was noted that Mrs C Bowditch was not included in the list of attendees although 
she did attend the meeting.

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

98 ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY

The report was presented by Paul Latimer, Senior Manager Adults.

The purpose of the report was to update Scrutiny Advisory Board – Adults, on the 
results from the consultation on current proposal to review fees and charges across 
Health Care and Community Services Directorate in relation to the following 
proposals; 

Proposal 1 - Arrangement fee to full paying non-residential service users
Proposal 2 – changes to how much a person pays for non-residential services 
Proposal 3 – changes to the administration fee for deferred payments.

The desired outcomes from the proposals would:-:     

 Increase income generation by the Council  (in line with legislation) to support 
the continued delivery of services to vulnerable people

 Maximise fees and charging opportunities (within legislative requirements.) 

 Achieve a sustainable platform for charging against services and provisions 
within the Health, Care and Communities directorate. 

 Determine a clear policy and approach for to fees and charges for statutory and 
non-statutory services for the future.

 This will require formal consultation on changes to the County Council’s 
Charging Policy. 

The report detailed the results following 3 month consultation ending on 9 June 
2018. 



3

Due to the low return rate the results did not provide statistical confidence to draw 
any general conclusions or recommendations regarding the proposals. However, 
based on the returns more responders agreed that people should contribute towards 
their care and support services if they could afford it, however, more than half of the 
responders disagreed with all three proposals to increase fees or introduce new 
fees. 

Next Steps

 Published notice on the Councils consultation webpage stating the outcome 
of the consultation and reaffirming the decision taken by Council in respect of 
fees and charges. Week ending 15 June 2018.

 Customers directly affected by these changes would be written to confirming 
their new contribution and the date these changes would be implemented on.

 Target implementation date 1 August. 

There followed a discussion from which various questions were raised.

Firstly a question was asked concerning what service was provided for the £4.50 
per week fee.

The Senior Manager Adults confirmed that this fee was for the administration for the 
services that would meet the client’s needs.

A question was also asked regarding on what basis the charge was calculated and if 
the charging policies at other authorities had been looked at..

The Senior Manager Adults explained that the County Council Finance had looked 
at the whole of the activity the Administrators would undertake and this was the 
amount calculated to cover costs. He also confirmed that he would share with 
members the benchmarking research that had been carried out in respect of  other 
authorities charging policies.

Concern was raised on the low number of replies to the consultation and also that 
the decision had already been made regarding the fees before the consultation 
started.

The Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser informed members that he would provide 
them with the date when the full proposals were agreed by Full Council.

A further question was asked if any assessment was made with the client on the 
affordability of the fee.

The Senior Manager Adults advised that an affordability assessment is made which 
would include income and capital to determine this. The government self funding 
threshold of capital over £23,250 will be applied in all of the assessments. It was the 
client’s choice to use the County Council Service as they could use an outside body.



4

The members requested more information with regards to the number of people in 
Cumbria are existing users of the full package and also how these costs compare 
with other Local Authorities.

The Senior Manager, Adults informed the members that he would provide figures of 
the number of people in different levels of care in Cumbria to members.

The Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser informed members that there would be a 
briefing paper on the preparations for the Governments Social Green Paper and this 
would be shared with members.

AGREED actions were:

 Benchmarking research carried out on charging policies in other Local 
Authority areas to be shared with Members of the Board – Senior Manager, 
Adults

 Date when proposals were agreed by Full Council to be confirmed with 
Members – Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser

 Figures on the numbers of people in different levels of care in Cumbria to be 
provided to Members – Senior Manager, Adults 

 Briefing on preparations for the Social Care Green Paper to be shared with 
the members of the Board – Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser

The report was NOTED and the members thanked the officers for this report.

99 SOCIAL WORK PRACTICE - NEW WAYS OF WORKING - STRENGTH 
BASED APPROACH

The report was presented by Catherine Whalley, Assistant Director (Deputy Director 
Adult Services), People.

The purpose of the report was to explain the work being undertaken in adult 
services to develop strength based practice and to support the emergence of a 
culture that promotes and supports independence. 

The paper had been requested by Scrutiny to support better understanding of the 
work to develop strength based practice. 

In August 2017, analysis of Personal Budgets revealed significant numbers of 
recipients had accrued surplus money in their Direct Payment accounts.  This was 
taken as an indicator that personal budget allocations may be greater than actual 
level of need.  

In response the Promoting and Supporting Independence project group was 
established and had been leading a programme of work that includes: 

 Undertaking Promoting Independence Reviews to ensure that the 
personal budget allocated is appropriate to level of need 

 Recouping surplus money from accounts



5

This work had led to significant recovery of monies back to the council, and had 
evidenced that there were opportunities to support our workforce and the citizens of 
Cumbria to achieve more independent outcomes/lives, with reduced levels of formal 
care and support. 

A dedicated Strength Based Practice work stream had been established (May 
2018), tasked with developing tools and testing new ways of working and 
formulating implementation plans for roll out. 

The Assistant Director (Deputy Director Adult Services), People explained that it 
was really important that we recognise and celebrate the strengths and assets we 
have. There was a wealth of experience, skills and knowledge within Cumbria 
County Council, and it this, coupled with the passion that existed in our workforce 
that will drive our ambitions to become a strength based organisation. 

In March, the first Adult Social Care Managers Forum was held. The focus was 
upon budget pressures and ambitions to drive a culture that recognises strengths 
and opportunities for independence. Really positive feedback was received from the 
managers who attended and valued the opportunity for engagement.

The Assistant Director (Deputy Director Adult Services), People explained that the 
presentation had been updated and that she would share this with members.

The members requested to have the opportunity to be able to consider the 
deliverables and outcomes of the plans and be included in the plans development. 

The Assistant Director (Deputy Director Adult Services), People confirmed that she 
would consider when she would be able to give members the opportunity to 
consider these matters.

A discussion took place from which a number of questions arose.

There was a question asked concerning the amount of balances on these accounts, 
the number of people who had accrued surplus money on their account and the 
amount of money that had been recouped. Also who was managing them at the 
time? 

The Assistant Director (Deputy Director Adult Services), People explained that she 
could not comment on how the system was managed previously but it does not 
seem to have been managed effectively in the past. She would provide members 
with the figures they have requested. The scheme which is being introduced would 
greatly improve things.

There was a concern that the plans were a cost cutting exercise and that some 
clients would lose out.

The Assistant Director (Deputy Director Adult Services), People, advised that this 
was not the case and that the plans would improve the service to the customers 



6

whilst reducing the amount of surplus on their accounts whilst speeding up the 
whole process and at the same time improving staff involvement.

Some members asked for examples of how these plans have improved the 
situation, however these were not available.

It was suggested that this subject be included in a future meeting where the 
members could be given an update which would include examples from clients and 
staff. 

The Assistant Director (Deputy Director Adult Services), People agreed that this 
would be brought back to members in 6 months with case studies and update.

AGREED actions were:

 Figures on number of people in receipt of personal budgets who accrued 
surplus money in their accounts and the amount of money which has been 
recouped - The Assistant Director (Deputy Director Adult Services), People

 Consideration of when Scrutiny might have the opportunity to consider the 
‘deliverable plans and measurable outcomes’, Scrutiny input to be included in 
the development of these plans – The Assistant Director (Deputy Director 
Adult Services), People 

 Circulate the new presentation - The Assistant Director (Deputy Director 
Adult Services), People.

 Add to the work programme for the January 2019 Board meeting , ‘Update on 
delivery of a Strength Based Approach to Social Care’, including specific 
case studies from recipients of care and staff on the new ways of working – 
Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser / The Assistant Director (Deputy Director 
Adult Services), People

The report was NOTED and the members thanked the officers for this report.

100 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY STANDARDS.

The report was presented by Nick Waterfield, County Manager Social Care North

The report was brought to the Board to provide brief background to the Deprivation 
of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) for adult’s service and the current situation and 
backlog of DoLS applications.

It was also to demonstrate and quantify current volume of work in relation to DoLS 
in Cumbria whilst providing an update and analysis of DoLS activity since bringing 
the service back in house to the Council in October 2017.

The report also explained the actions taken and planned to strengthen or 
consolidate improvements in the service and to consider future options.

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) were introduced into the Mental Capacity 
Act 2005 by the Mental Health Act 2007. DoLS provided a framework for approving 



7

the deprivation of liberty for people who lack the mental capacity to consent to 
necessary treatment in a hospital or care home. Local authorities, including 
Cumbria, have the responsibility for DoLS in their area and act as the ‘Supervisory 
Body’ for DoLS. Hospitals and care homes act as ‘Managing Authorities’ for DoLS 
who make applications for residents without capacity to the supervisory body for 
assessment. The DoLS process involved assessments by a specially trained Best 
Interest Assessor (BIA), and by a specially trained doctor, referred to as the Mental 
Health Assessor. The application for DoLS was then authorised by the Supervisory 
Body if appropriate.

There have been recent changes affecting DoLS. A Supreme Court judgment in 
2014 significantly widened the definition of deprivation of liberty, meaning more 
people were subsequently considered to have their liberty deprived. There was a 
ten-fold increase in the number of deprivation of liberty applications following the 
judgment. 

The national average rate for DoLS applications was 492 applications received per 
100,000 adults. The number of applications received in Cumbria had been lagging 
behind the national average. During the reporting year 2015-16, Cumbria reported 
1005 applications received. During the reporting year 2016-17, only 492 applications 
were recorded as received for all of Cumbria. The current backlog of assessments 
in Cumbria is 1,394.

The decision was taken last year to bring the service back in house to achieve 
greater control over the delivery of the service, the responsibility of which ultimately 
lied with us as the local authority and supervisory body. The service was officially 
brought back in house in October 2017.

During a discussion on the various figures within the report it was noted that there 
seemed to be a disparity in the figures for Eden in the Number of Referrals figures 
and also the Out of County section required explanation.

The County Manager Social Care North explained that due to the number of care 
homes being less in Eden than in the other areas, the number of referrals would be 
lower. Also the Out of County referrals are mostly in the South of the County near to 
the Lancashire Border as there are a number of were clients are in a home or in 
hospital in Lancashire.

A question was asked if the members could be informed of how the DoL’s 
assessments are carried out and also what training the Social Workers had been 
given in respect of DoL’s.

County Manager Social Care North, advised that all Social Workers had ben given 
in depth training on DoL’s including knowledge of the legislation. The also had to 
pass an exam on the subject.

The Assistant Director, Integration and Partnerships advised that he would share 
with member’s details of the DoL’s guidance and assessments for their information. 



8

He also confirmed that the subject of DoL’s will form part of the Member 
Development Session scheduled for 16 July.

AGREED actions were:

 Details of DoL’s guidance and assessments to be shared with all members of the 
Board - The Assistant Director, Integration and Partnerships.

 DoL’s to be covered at a high level as part of the Member Development Session on 
the 16th July - The Assistant Director, Integration and Partnerships.

The report was NOTED and the members thanked the officers for this report.

101 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK FROM ABUSE AND NEGLECT

The report was presented aby Adrienne Halliwell, Senior Manager Safeguarding,

The report provided members with an update and analysis of adult safeguarding 
activity for the 12 months of 2017/18. It also briefed members on progress against 
the key areas of performance relating to Making Safeguarding Personal.

The report also described the actions planned to strengthen and consolidate 
improvements in Adult Safeguarding in Cumbria.

There were 1336 Individuals associated with the total 1613 Episodes of 
Safeguarding Concerns /Enquiries which were raised in the quarters of 2017/18. 
This evidenced that some people had more than one episode in the period.

Previous reports, whilst correctly reporting the total number of individuals supported 
in the full period, unfortunately understated the number of people referred again for 
further episodes in subsequent quarters. For example if one individual had 
episode/s started in each quarter, they should be counted four times. The total 
number of individuals supported in the 17/18 period was 1336. This was an average 
of 378 individuals per quarter in the 17/18 period. Comparison with 16/17 average 
shows that this was a 23% increase on the number of individuals entering the 
service per quarter.  

In addition the average number of Episodes raised in 17/18 is 403 per quarter which 
was a 22% increase on the 16/17 average of 329 per quarter.

In 17/18 1613 concerns were raised showing 33% by Social Care Staff, 18% by 
Health sources, 11% Police and 5% from Family/ Neighbour/Friends. This was a 
distinct pattern shift from 16/17 for Social Care 15%, Health 23%   whilst Police was 
similar at 9%.

Over the reporting period the removal of the risk to the individual has been 
improving from 36% at Qtr. 1 17/18 of the cases to an improved position of 43% at 
Qtr. 4 17/18. 



9

The data was indicative of a well performing service. Cumbria compared well 
against Quarter 3 17/18 benchmarking with the North West partners being one of 
the top 3 out of 21 Local Authorities whose risk removal rate was greater than 40%.

Following a discussion a member enquired how many of the enquiries end up in 
prosecution.

The Senior Manager Safeguarding, informed members that these figures were not 
to hand but she would provide these figures over the last 12 months in Cumbria.

A further question was asked on how the board be made more aware of any high 
profile cases that are being dealt with.

Senior Manager Safeguarding, advised that these cases were not historically 
reported correctly. She agreed that raising the profile of these cases would certainly 
help and would have these included in future reports.

AGREED actions were:

 Figures on number of enquiries which have progressed through to 
prosecution in Cumbria over the last 12 months to be provided for Members – 
Senior Manager Safeguarding.

The report was NOTED and the members thanked the officers for this report.

102 ADULT SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD BRIEFING

The briefing was presented by David Stephens, Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser 

The briefing paper informed members of new or updated items of significance to the 
Adult Scrutiny Advisory Board.

The Scrutiny Performance Working Group met on the 10th May and received an 
update on the performance of the reablement service; the group was shown 
regional and national comparison data which showed that Cumbria’s performance is 
relatively stable.

The Joint Advisory Group held a development session with members on the 4th 
May, independently facilitated by Stephen Singleton from the Cumbria Learning and 
Improvement Collaborative.

Members were invited to consider the updated scrutiny work programme as it 
stands at June 2018.  They were referred to Appendix 1 attached to the report.

Following a discussion it was thought that an update on the Green Paper on “Social 
Care” and “Transforming Care” would be helpful.



10

It has already been agreed that the Update on the delivery of Strength Based 
Approach to Social Care will be brought to the January meeting of the Board.

AGREED actions were:

 Update work programme, include ‘Green Paper on Social Care’ and 
‘Transforming Care’ to October Board. – Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser.

The report was NOTED and the members thanked the officers for this report.

103 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board – Adults is scheduled for 10 
October 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Kendal.

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm


